Accordingly, the Board is of the view that the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement

are fair and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and the Placing is in the interest

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its securities in

the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on

the shareholding structure of the Company upon the Completion (subject to the Completion,

assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and that there is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the

Completion) are set out below:

11

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately
upon the Completion

(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Allied Properties Resources

Limited (Note 1) 31,881,727 22.96 31,881,727 19.95

Sincere View International Ltd. (Note 2) 40,475,899 29.15 40,475,899 25.32

The Placees – – 21,000,000 13.14

Other public Shareholders 66,482,987 47.89 66,482,987 41.59

Total 138,840,613 100.00 159,840,613 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests in 31,881,727 shares of the Company was held by Allied Properties Resources Limited, an

indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Allied Group Limited, a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock

code: 373). Mr. Lee Seng Hui, Ms. Lee Su Hwei and Mr. Lee Seng Huang are the trustees of Lee and Lee

Trust, being a discretionary trust. The Lee and Lee Trust, through a number of wholly-owned companies

(including Minty Hongkong Limited), controlled approximately 74.96% of the total number of issued

shares of Allied Group Limited (inclusive of Mr. Lee Seng Hui’s personal interests). Therefore, each of